1
Comparisons of CFD Simulations of Icing
Wind Tunnel Clouds with Experiments
Conducted at the NASA Propulsion Systems
Laboratory
Tadas P. Bartkus1
Ohio Aerospace Institute, Cleveland, OH, 44142, USA
Peter M. Struk2

Solution
Pressure-Velocity Coupling Scheme Coupled
Residual Convergence Criteria 1E-2 for continuity, 1E-3  for the rest
17
Acknowledgments
The authors wish to acknowledge the financial support for this work by the Advanced Aircraft Icing (AAI) sub-
project of the NASA Advanced Air Transport Technology Project (AATT) under NASA's, Advanced Air Vehicle’s
program. In addition, the authors would also like to acknowledge Christopher Porter for his invaluable guidance in
running CFD simulations, Timothy Bencic for providing tomography support, Thomas Ratvasky for analyzing
Isokinetic Probe data, and Paul Von Hardenberg for his help in generating the probing location figure.
References
[1] Bravin, M., and Strapp, J.W., “A Continuiing Investigation of Diurnal and Location Trends in an Ice Crystal Icing
Engine Event Data Base,” SAE International Conference on Icing of Aircraft, Engines, and Structures, SAE,
Minneapolis, MN, 2019, SAE Technical Paper 2019-01-1964.
[2] Mason, J. G., Strapp, J. W., and Chow, P., “The Ice Particle Threat to Engines in Flight,” 44th AIAA Aerospace
Sciences Meeting and Exhibit, AIAA, Reno, NV, 2006, AIAA-2006-206.
[3] Flegel, A. B., “Ice Crystal Icing Investigation on a Honeywell Uncertified Research Engine in an Altitude
Simulation Icing Facility,” Proceedings of the ASME Tubro Expo 2020, London, England, 2020, GT2020-14714.
[4] Flegel, A. B., and Oliver, M. J., “Preliminary Results from a Heavily Instrumented Engine Ice Crystal Icing Test
in a Ground Based Altitude Test Facility,” 8th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, 2016,
AIAA-2016-3894.
[5] Oliver, M. J., “Validation Ice Crystal Icing Engine Test in the Propulsion Systems Laboratory at NASA Glenn
Research Center,” 6th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Atlanta, GA, 2014,
AIAA-2014-2898.
[6] Struk, P. M., Agui, J. H., Bartkus, T. P., Tsao, J.-C., King, M. J., and Ratvasky, T. "Ice-Crystal Icing Accretion
Studies at the NASA Propulsion Systems Laboratory," SAE 2019 International Conference on Icing of Aircraft,
Engines, and Structures, SAE, Minneapolis, MN, 2019, SAE Technical Paper, 2019-01-1921.
[7] Bartkus, T. P., Tsao, J. C., and Struk, P. M. "Analysis of Experimental Ice Accretion Data and Assessment of a
Thermodynamic Model During Ice Crystal Icing " SAE International Conference on Icing of Aircraft, Engines,
and Structures, SAE Technical Paper, 2019-01-2016.
[8] Struk, P. M., Ratvasky, T. P., Bencic, T., Van Zante, J. F., King, M. C., Tsao, J.-C., and Bartkus, T. P. "An Initial
Study of the Fundamentals of Ice Crystal Icing Physics in the NASA Propulsion Systems Laboratory," 9th AIAA
Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Denver, CO, 2017, AIAA-2017-4242.
[9] Struk, P. M., Tsao, J-C., and Bartkus, T. B., “Plans and Preliminary Results of Fundamental Studies of Ice Crystal
Icing Physics in the NASA Propulsion Systems Laboratory,” 8th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments
Conference, 2016, AIAA-2016-3738.
[10] Van Zante, J. F., Ratvasky, T. P., Bencic, T. J. Challis, C. C., et al. " Update on the NASA Glenn Propulsion
Systems Lab Icing and Ice Crystal Cloud Characterization (2017)," 2018 AIAA Atmospheric and Space
Environments Conference, AIAA, Atlanta, GA, 2018, AIAA-2018-3969.
[11] Van Zante, J. F., Bencic, T. J., and Ratvasky, T. P., “Update on the NASA Glenn Propulsion Systems Lab Ice
Cloud Characterization Update 2015,” 8th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA,
Washington D.C., 2016, AIAA-2016-3897.
[12] Van Zante, J. F., and Rosine, B. M., "NASA Glenn Propulsion Systems Lab: 2012 Inaugural Ice Crystal Cloud
Calibration," 6th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Atlanta, GA, 2014,
AIAA-2014-2897.
[13] Griffin, T. A., Dicki, D. J., and Lizanich, P. J., “PSL Icing Facility Upgrade Overview,” 6th AIAA Atmospheric
and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Atlanta, GA, 2014, AIAA-2014-2896.
[14] Feier, I., “Numerical Investigation of the NASA Glenn Propulsion Systems Laboratory,” SAE 2019 International
Conference on Icing of Aircraft, Engines, and Structures, SAE, Minneapolis, MN, 2019, SAE Technical Paper,
2019-01-1924.
[15] Struk, P. M., King, M. C., Bartkus, T. P., Tsao, J-C., Fuleki, D., Neuteboom, M., and Chalmers, J. L., “Ice Crystal
Icing Physics Study Using a NACA 0012 Airfoil at the National Research Council of Canada’s Research Altitude
Test Facility,” 2018 AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Atlanta, GA, 2018,
AIAA-2018-4224.
[16] Struk, P. M., Tsao, J., and Bartkus, T., “Plans and Preliminary Results of Fundamental Studies of Ice Crystal
Icing Physics in the NASA Propulsion Systems Laboratory,” 8th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments
Conference, AIAA, Washington D.C., 2016, AIAA 2016-3738.
18
[17] Struk, P., Bartkus, T., Tsao, J., Currie, T., and Fuleki, D., “Ice Accretion Measurements on an Airfoil and Wedge
in Mixed-Phase Conditions,” SAE 2015 International Conference on Icing of Aircraft, Engines, and Structures,
SAE, Prague, Czech Republic, 2015, SAE Technical Paper 2015-01-2116.
[18] Struk, P. M., Bencic, T., Tsao, J., Fuleki, D, and Knezevici, D. C. “Preparation for Scaling Studies of Ice-Crystal
Icing at the NRC Research Altitude Test Facility,” 5th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference,
AIAA, San Diego, 2013, AIAA-2013-2675.
[19] Bartkus, T. P., Struk, P. M., and Tsao, J.-C., "Comparisons of Mixed-Phase Icing Cloud Simulations with
Experiments Conducted at the NASA Propulsion Systems Laboratory," 9th AIAA Atmospheric and Space
Environments Conference, 2017, AIAA-2017-4243.
[20] Bartkus, T. P., Struk, P. M., Tsao, J. C., and Van Zante, J. F., "Numerical Analysis of Mixed-Phase Icing Cloud
Simulations in the NASA Propulsion Systems Laboratory," 8th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments
Conference, 2016, AIAA-2016-3739.
[21] Bartkus, T. P., Struk, P. M., and Tsao, J. C., "Development of a Coupled Air and Particle Thermal Model for
Engine Icing Test Facilities," SAE Int. J. Aerosp. Vol. 8, No. 1, 2015. p. 15-32, doi: 10.4271/2015-01-2155.
[22] Agui, J. H., Struk, P. M., and Bartkus, T. P. "Total Temperature Measurements in Icing Cloud Flows using a
Rearward Facing Probe," SAE International Conference on Icing of Aircraft, Engines, and Structures, SAE,
Minneapolis, MN, 2019, SAE Technical Paper 2019-01-1923.
[23] Agui, J. H., Struk, P. M., and Bartkus, T. P. "Total Temperature Measurements Using a Rearward Facing Probe
in Supercoooled Liquid Droplet and Ice Crystal Clouds,” 2018 AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments
Conference, AIAA, Atlanta, GA, 2018, AIAA-2018-3970.
[24] Agui, J. H., Struk, P. M., Chen, R. C., Bartkus, T. P., and von Hardenberg, P. "Cloud Uniformity Measurement
from NASA's 2nd Fundamental Ice Crystal Icing Test - Part 2 (Temperature & Humidity)," 11th AIAA
Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Reno, NV, 2020 (submitted for publication).
[25] Chen, R. C., Struk, P. M., Ratvasky, T. P., and Agui, J. H. "Cloud Uniformity Measurement from NASA's 2nd
Fundamental Ice Crystal Icing Test - Part 1 (Water Content & PSD)," 11th AIAA Atmospheric and Space
Environments Conference, AIAA, Reno, NV, 2020 (submitted for publication).
[26] Lilie, L., Emery, E., Strapp, J. W., and Emery, J. "A Multiwire Hot-Wire Device for Measurement of Icing
Severity, Total Water Content, Liquid Water Content, and Droplet Diameter,” 43rd AIAA Aerospace Sciences
Meeting and Exhibit, AIAA, Reno, NV, 2005, AIAA-2005-859.
[27] Lilie, L. E., Sivo, C. P., and Bouley, D. B., “Description and Results for a Simple Ice Crystal Detection System
for Airborne Applications,” 8th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, 2016,
AIAA-2016-4058.
[28] Strapp, J. W., Lilie, L. E., Ratvasky, T. P., Davison, C. R., and Dumont, C., “Isokinetic TWC Evaporator Probe:
Development of the IKP2 and Performance Testing for the HAIC-HIWC Darwin 2014 and Cayenne Field
Campaigns," 8th AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Washington D.C., 2016,
AIAA-2016-4059.
[29] King, M. C., Manin, J., Van Zante, J. F., Timko, E. N., and Struk, P. M., "Particle Size Calibration in the NASA
Propulsion Systems Laboratory," 2018 AIAA Atmospheric and Space Environments Conference, AIAA, Atlanta,
GA, 2018, AIAA-2018-3971.
[30] Stickney, T.M., Shellow, M.W., and Thomspon, D.I. "Goodrich Total Temperature Sensors," 1994, Goodrich
Technical Report 5755.
[31] Bencic, T., Fagan, A., Van Zante, J. F., Kirkegaard, J. P., Rohler, D. P., Maniyedath, A., and Izen, S. H.,
"Advanced Optical Diagnostics for Ice Crystal Cloud Measurements in the NASA Glenn Propulsion Systems